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(#)  Published in the Federal Register.

2000-10-15

2000-10-16

2000-10-17

2000-10-18

OST-2000-7556

OST-1996-1020

48796

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AT UTICA,
NEW YORK UNDER 49 U.S.C. 41731 et
seq.:
The Department extends CommutAir's
service obligation at Utica, New York,
for an additional 30 days, through
November 17, 2000.
Served:  October 23, 2000

IN THE MATTER OF THE
REVOCATION OF THE FOREIGN
CHARTER CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO
PANAGRA AIRWAYS, INC., IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 204.7
OF THE DEPARTMENT'S
REGULATIONS:
The Department revokes the certificate of
public convenience and necessity issued by
Order 97-3-46 to Panagra Airways, Inc.,
authorizing it to engage in foreign charter air
transportation.
Served:  October 23, 2000

INTERVENING ORDER APPEARED IN
PREVIOUS ISSUE 2000-42

IN THE MATTER OF CANCELLATION
OF THE FOREIGN SCHEDULED AIR
TRANSPORTATION CERTIFICATE
ISSUED TO RENOWN AVIATION, INC.,
UNDER 49 U.S.C. 41102:
The Department cancels, without prejudice,
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2000-10-18

2000-10-19

2000-10-20

2000-10-21

2000-10-22
2000-10-23
2000-10-24
2000-10-25

48796

OST-2000-7513

OST-1996-1898
OST-1996-1953

OST-2000-7231

the certificate of public convenience and
necessity issued to Renown Aviation, Inc., by
Order 93-10-33, authorizing it to engage in
foreign scheduled air transportation of
persons, property, and mail.
Served:  October 23, 2000

IN THE MATTER OF U.S.-ECUADOR
ALL-CARGO FREQUENCY
ALLOCATION:
The Department makes final its tentative
findings and conclusions set forth in
Order 2000-9-23, and grants Gemini Air
Cargo, Inc., an exemption to conduct
scheduled all-cargo services in the U.S.-
Ecuador market and allocates Gemini three
weekly frequencies to conduct such
operations.
Served:  October 23, 2000

INTERVENING ORDER APPEARED IN
PREVIOUS ISSUE 2000-42

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AT DODGE
CITY, GREAT BEND, HAYS, AND
GARDEN CITY, KANSAS UNDER
49 U.S.C. 41731 et seq.:
The Department tentatively reselects Air
Midwest, Inc., d/b/a US Airways Express,
to provide essential air service from the
four communities listed above to Kansas
City for the two-year period ending
September 30, 2001, at annual subsidy rates
totaling $605,800.  The Department also
provides for objections or competing
proposals from other interested carriers.
Served:  October 24, 2000

INTERVENING ORDERS APPEARED
IN PREVIOUS ISSUE 2000-42

APPLICATION OF AIR-SERV, INC.,
d/b/a AIR-SERV FOR A CERTIFICATE

08/15/00

10/19/00

10/19/00

08/09/00
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2000-10-26

2000-10-27

2000-10-28

2000-10-29

OST-2000-7138

OST-2000-7189

OST-2000-7588

OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY UNDER 49 U.S.C. 41102 TO
ENGAGE IN FOREIGN CHARTER AIR
TRANSPORTATION OF PERSONS,
PROPERTY AND MAIL:
The Department issues a certificate of public
convenience and necessity to Air-Serv., Inc.
d/b/a AirServ, d/b/a Indigo, L.L.C., and d/b/a
NewWorldAir Holdings, Inc., engage in
foreign charter air transportation of persons,
property and mail in the form and subject to
Terms, Conditions, and Limitations.
Served:  October 24, 2000

ESSENTIAL AIR SERVICE AT HURON,
SOUTH DAKOTA UNDER 49 U.S.C.
41731 et seq.:
The Department extends Great Lakes' service
obligation at Huron, South Dakota, for
another 30 days, through November 24, 2000.
Served:  October 27, 2000

APPLICATION OF MIDWEST EXPRESS
AIRLINES, INC., FOR AN EXEMPTION
FROM 14 CFR PART 93, UNDER
49 U.S.C. SECTION 41714:
The Department grants the request of
Midwest Express Airlines, Inc., (Midwest
Express) to temporarily move the operation of
a slot at Ronald Reagan Washington National
Airport (Reagan National or DCA) from the
0700 hour (7:00 a.m.) to the 1000 hour
(10:00 a.m.).  This action will be effective
only for the period November 1, 2000,
through March 31, 2001.
Served:  October 26, 2000

INTERVENING ORDER HAS NOT
BEEN SERVED

APPLICATION OF KITTY HAWK
INTERNATIONAL, INC., d/b/a
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL

10/24/00

10/26/00

10/26/00
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2000-10-30

2000-10-31

2000-10-31

UNDOCKETED

UNDOCKETED

AIRWAYS AND KALITTA AIR, L.L.C.
FOR TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATE
AUTHORITY UNDER 49 U.S.C. 41105:
The Department tentatively finds Kalitta Air,
L.L.C., fit, willing, and able to engage in the
interstate scheduled air transportation of
property and mail and proposes to transfer to
Kalitta Air the scheduled cargo authority
contained in the interstate scheduled
passenger and cargo certificate currently held
by Kitty Hawk International, Inc., d/b/a
American International Airways.
Served:  October 27, 2000

INTERVENING ORDER HAS NOT
BEEN SERVED

NORTHWEST INTERNATIONAL
AIRWAYS LTD. VIOLATIONS OF
49 U.S.C. SECTIONS 41301, 41703, AND
41712 AND 14 CFR 212.4:
The Department (1) approves this settlement
and the provisions of the order as being in the
public interest; (2) finds that Northwest
International Airways Ltd. violated 49 U.S.C.
Section 41703 by its operation of
unauthorized passenger flights from one
United States point to another United States
point and violated 14 CFR 212.4 by its
unauthorized operations of flights between a
point in the United States and a point not in
the United States or its homeland; (3) finds
that by engaging in the conduct set forth
above, Northwest International Airways Ltd.
has also violated 49 U.S.C. Section 41301 and
engaged in an unfair and deceptive practice
and an unfair method of competition in
violation of 49 U.S.C. Section 41712;

Continued……….
Continued……..

(4) orders Northwest International Airways
Ltd. to cease and desist from further

10/27/00

10/27/00
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2000-10-32 OST-00-8112

violations of 49 U.S.C. Sections 41301,
41703 and 41712 and 14 CFR 212.4; and
(5) assesses Northwest International Airways
Ltd. $20,000 in compromise of civil penalties
that might otherwise be assessed for the
violations.
Served:  October 27, 2000

APPLICATION OF AMERICA WEST
AIRLINES, INC., FOR AN EXEMPTION
FROM 14 CFR PART 93, UNDER
49 U.S.C. SECTION 41714:
The Department grants the request of America
West Airlines, Inc. (America West) to move
the operation of a slot at Ronald Reagan
Washington National Airport (Reagan
National or DCA) from the 0700 hour
(7:00 a.m.) to the 1000 hour (10:00 a.m.).
Served:  October 27, 2000
.

10/27/00


